OFFICIAL COORDINATION REQUEST FOR 

NON-ROUTINE OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE

COORDINATION TITLE- 12BON04 dives for spillway trolley pipes
COORDINATION DATE- 07 February 2012
PROJECT- Bonneville Lock and Dam
RESPONSE DATE- 09 February 2012 (FPOM)
Description of the problem- Seven spillway trolley pipes need to be re-secured to the pier noses.  These are located between bays 2/3, bays 6/7, bays 11/12, bays 12/13, bays 14/15, bays 15/16 and bays 16/17.
There are slightly loose pipes located between bays 10/11 and 17/18.  Top brackets only will be reattached.

Type of outage required- The spillway will be tagged out of service.  Bays 1 and 18 and fish valves FV4-3/4-4 and FV5-3/5-4 will need to be closed.

Impact on facility operation- The spillway will be tagged out of service while divers are in the water.  
Bay 1 and FV5-3/5-4 (Cascades Island (CI)) will be closed for one day, Bay 18 and FV4-3/4-4 (B-Branch) will be closed on the other day.
Closures of fish valves and attraction flow will occur when divers are at the north and south end of the spillway.

Dates of impacts/repairs- Currently scheduled for the week of 12 March 2012.  The dives are expected to take two days.  Bay 1 and FV5-3/5-4 (CI) will be closed for one day, Bay 18 and FV4-3/4-4 (B-Branch) will be closed on another day.  
Length of time for repairs- Repairs impacting fishways are expected to take two days.  Divers will be scheduled for the week of 12 March 2012.  
Expected impacts on fish passage- 
Juvenile passage- not likely to be affected since spill season will not begin until April.  

Adult passage- Closures of fish valves and attraction flow will occur when divers are at the north and south end of the spillway.

PH1 is likely to be the priority powerhouse.  It is difficult to know what percentage of fish passing Bradford Island enter at the B-Branch entrances, however, all A-Branch and Powerhouse Collection Channel entrances will be within FPP criteria. 

Adults using the Cascades Island or B-Branch entrances will be impacted with the loss of adult attraction flow through the fish valves and through bays 1 or 18.  Unfortunately our fish counts do not separate out Cascades Island or B-Branch from the total Washington Shore (WS) or Bradford Island (BI) counts.  Limited information is available on PIT tagged fish for these years and even those counts do not separate out B-Branch from the rest of Bradford Island.

Looking at fish counts for March, for years 2007-2011, at BON we see the numbers vary from under 50 to over 1000.

Table 1.  Chinook and steelhead fish passage, at Washington Shore and Bradford Island for March for years 2007 – 2011.

	
	Washington Shore
	Bradford Island

	
	Chinook
	Steelhead
	Chinook
	Steelhead

	Year
	Adult
	Jack
	Total
	Clipped
	Un-clipped
	Total
	Adult
	Jack
	Total
	Clipped
	Un-clipped
	total

	2011
	83
	2
	85
	344
	251
	595
	76
	0
	76
	377
	295
	672

	2010
	311
	9
	320
	1319
	573
	1892
	157
	5
	162
	462
	175
	637

	2009
	80
	0
	80
	248
	105
	353
	84
	0
	84
	210
	114
	324

	2008
	81
	0
	81
	255
	235
	690
	89
	0
	89
	182
	108
	290

	2007
	31
	0
	31
	525
	261
	786
	44
	0
	44
	513
	215
	728


The highest passage for any one day for Bradford Island was on 30 March 2011 when 99 steelhead and 22 chinook were counted.

The highest passage for any one day for Washington Shore was on 25 March 2010 when 117 steelhead were counted and 30 March 2010 when 53 chinook were counted.  

Comments from agencies

NWP EC-HD -----Original Message-----
From: Ebner, Laurie L NWP 
Sent: Tuesday, February 07, 2012 12:22 PM
Subject: RE: FPOM: MOC # 12BON04 BON spillway trolley pipe dives (UNCLASSIFIED)

There will be concurrent work in the forebay and the tailrace at the spillway.  Current schedule shows the rock removal work beginning on March 2nd (safety meetings and equipment mobilizing prior to the 2nd) and continuing through the 23rd.  The work is scheduled 7 days a week.  Divers play a big role in the rock removal contract.

Laurie Ebner

Rerecich clarified that the start date will be 12 March with completion on 15 March.  

Fredricks said he is fine with the coordination.  

Conder asked if the B2CC can be on if divers are working on the trolley pipes.  Rerecich confirmed.
Final results- This work will go forward as coordinated.
Please email or call with questions or concerns.
Thank you, 

Jon
Jonathan Rerecich
NWP PM-E fish section
503-808-4779
Jonathan.g.rerecich@usace.army.mil
